SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
April 10, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:00 A.M. Tapes 69 - 71
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Frank Morse
Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 686 — Public Hearing
SB 755 — Public Hearing
SB 822 — Public Hearing
SB 448 — Public Hearing & Work Session
SB 753 — Public Hearing
SB 779 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
69A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:04 a.m.
SB 686 — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
015 Dean Livelybrooks, School Board Member, Crow Applegate
School District
105 Chair Walker
115 Livelybrooks
121 Vice-Chair Kruse
128 Chair Walker
SB 755 — PUBLIC HEARING
135 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
140 Chair Walker
145 Jim Abbot, Superintendent, Northwest Regional Educational
Service District
331 Chair Walker
69A 335 Vice-Chair Kruse
342 Abbot
348 Vice-Chair Kruse
350 Chair Walker
352 Sen. Metsger
358 Ozzie Rose, Executive Director, Oregon Association of

Education Service Districts



70A

SB 822 — PUBLIC HEARING

010
015
020
024
028
035
045
050
064
068
074
082
085
092

098
104
135

191
194
225
228

255
258

312
325
344
385
389
391

Chair Walker
Rose

Chair Walker
Rose

Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Chair Walker
Abbot

Chair Walker
Sen. Morse
Vice-Chair Kruse
Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

Robert Thornhill, Chair, Oregon Veteran’s of Foreign Affairs
(EXHIBIT A)

Chair Walker

Thornhill

Chair Walker

Paula Brown, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Veteran’s
Affairs

Chair Walker

Mac McDonald, Representative, Oregon Veteran’s of Foreign
Affairs

Chair Walker

Rep. Brian Boquist, State Representative, House District #23
Chair Walker

McDonald

Chair Walker

McDonald

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

SB 448 — PUBLIC HEARING

69B

395
005
008
010

042
052
082
090

133
136
152
154

Sen. Ryan Deckert, State Senator, Senate District #14 (EXHIBIT
B)

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

Vicki Chamberlain, Executive Director, Teachers Standards and
Practices Commission

Chair Walker

Chamberlain

Vice-Chair Kruse

Vicki Merkel, Program Director, Oregon Student Assistance
Commission (EXHIBITS C, D)

Chair Walker

Merkel

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse



168
170
175
178
224
228
250
254
262
268
270
SB 448 — WORK SESSION
277

280

292

300

308
SB 753 — PUBLIC HEARING
69B 318

325

334

380

70B 025
085
090
095
098
105
110
115
120
125
132
135
140

160
SB 779 — PUBLIC HEARING
165
180
185

Sasha Pollack, Legislative Assistant, Office of Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Westlund
Chair Walker
Pollack

Chair Walker
Merkel

Sen. Morse
Chamberlain
Richardson
Sen. Morse
Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 448 -2
amendments dated 3/27/07. (EXHIBIT E)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 448 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
REFERRED to the committee Ways and Means.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6 (EXHIBIT
F)

Naomi Steenson, Administrator, Governor’s Advocacy Office,
Department of Human Services (DHS) (EXHIBIT G)
Meredith Cote, Ombudsman, Office of Long Term Care, DHS
Chair Walker

Cote

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Cote

Sen. Morse

Cote

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker

Cote

Chair Walker

Pete Shepherd, Deputy Attorney General, Oregon Department of
Justice
Chair Walker

Chair Walker
Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Margaret Delacey, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Association for



71A

71A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

280
282
290
292
395
398
045
050

095
098

145
150
160
170
172
175
185

“—=TZOmmYnw>

Talented and Gifted (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Walker

Delacey

Chair Walker

Nina Bell, Parent, Portland Public School District (EXHIBIT I)
Chair Walker

Susan Love, Parent, Salem Public School District (EXHIBIT J)
Chair Walker

Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Associate Director,
Oregon School Boards Association

Chair Walker

Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation
of School Administrators

Green

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Sen. Westlund

Delacey

Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:16 a.m.

SB 822, written testimony, Robert Thornhill, 8 pp
SB 822, written testimony, Sen. Ryan Deckert, 1 p
SB 448, written testimony, Vicki Merkel, 1 p

SB 448, report, Vicki Merkel, 36 pp
SB 448, -2 amendments, staff, S pp

SB 753, data sheet, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 1 p

SB 753, written testimony, Naomi Steenson, 2 pp
SB 779, written testimony, Margaret Delacey, 4 pp
SB 779, written testimony, Nina Bell, 2 pp

SB 779, written testimony, Susan Love, 2 pp



